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ABSTRACT 
This report presents a corpus-based structural analysis of verb exposure within twenty-

six Advanced Weekly Hebrew Lessons conducted between July and December 2025. 

The study examines quantitative verb distribution, repetition thresholds, root token 

frequency, and root productivity across binyanim. The findings demonstrate that 

structured contextual exposure generates measurable morphological reinforcement at 

both the verb and root-family levels. The data confirms architectural acquisition 

patterns rather than isolated vocabulary accumulation. 
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1. PURPOSE OF THE STUDY 
The objective of this analysis is to determine whether structured weekly narrative 
exposure produces: 

 

1. Measurable reinforcement of core verbs. 

2. Root-level recurrence across binyanim. 

3. Systemic morphological architecture rather than lexical randomness. 

 

The dataset includes all verbs listed in the “verbs” worksheet of the Advanced edition 
between July and December 2025. 
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2. CORPUS DESCRIPTION 
Total Verb Tokens: 618   

Total Distinct Infinitives: 338   

 

A token refers to a single occurrence of a verb.   

A type refers to a distinct infinitive. 

 

Type–Token Ratio (TTR): 0.55   

 

A TTR of 0.55 indicates a balanced distribution of diversity and repetition. The corpus 
therefore reflects neither mechanical drilling nor uncontrolled vocabulary expansion. 
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3. STRUCTURAL REINFORCEMENT LAYER 
To identify meaningful reinforcement, a recurrence threshold of ≥3 occurrences per 
verb was applied. 

 

Rationale:   

Three occurrences mark the transition from incidental exposure to structural 
reinforcement. 

 

Result: 

65 verbs met or exceeded the ≥3 threshold. 

These verbs constitute the Structural Reinforcement Layer of Phase I. 

This layer reflects stabilized narrative verbs rather than memorization targets. 
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4. ROOT TOKEN FREQUENCY (SYSTEMIC WEIGHT) 
Beyond verb-level recurrence, root-level analysis was conducted. 

 

Root Token Frequency measures the total number of occurrences of all verbs 
belonging to the same root. 

 

Top Roots by Token Frequency: 

 

   11 – ראה

   10 – נגע

   8 – עבר

   8 – דרש

   8 – מצא

   8 – אמר

   8 – היה

 

These roots dominate not because of isolated repetition, but because they anchor 
narrative structure: 

 

- Perception (ראה) 

- Movement and transition (עבר) 

- Existence (היה) 

- Speech (אמר) 

- Inquiry and demand (דרש) 

- Location and presence (מצא) 

- Contact and approach (נגע) 
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5. ROOT TYPE PRODUCTIVITY (MORPHOLOGICAL GENERATIVITY) 
Root Type Productivity measures how many distinct verbs are generated by the 
same root. 

 

Examples of high-productivity roots: 

 

 :ראה

 לראות

 להראות

 להיראות 

 

 :זכר 

 לזכור 

 להזכיר 

 להיזכר 

 

 :פתח

 לפתוח

 להיפתח

 לפתח 

 

 :ערך 

 לערוך

 להעריך

 להיערך

 

These roots demonstrate cross-binyan expansion. 

Productivity reflects morphological network density rather than repetition alone. 
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6. ROOT CENTRALITY 
Some roots demonstrate both high token frequency and high type productivity. 

 

Example: 

 ראה 

Token Frequency: 11   

Distinct Verbs: 3   

 

This dual strength indicates Root Centrality. 

Central roots form structural hubs within the corpus. 

They reinforce meaning through recurrence while simultaneously expanding across 
patterns. 
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7. ARCHITECTURAL FINDINGS 
The corpus demonstrates three measurable structural layers: 

 

Layer 1 — Verb Reinforcement   

65 verbs stabilized through ≥3 recurrence. 

 

Layer 2 — Root Weight   

Certain roots dominate through cumulative token frequency. 

 

Layer 3 — Root Productivity   

Multiple roots generate families of verbs across binyanim. 

 

This confirms systemic architectural exposure rather than isolated lexical 
presentation. 
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8. WHAT THIS REPORT DOES NOT CLAIM 
This study does not claim: 

 

- These are the most frequent verbs in Modern Hebrew overall. 

- Learners should memorize high-frequency lists. 

- Binyanim should be studied in isolation. 

 

The findings apply exclusively to the documented curriculum corpus. 
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9. PEDAGOGICAL IMPLICATIONS 
The data confirms that structured narrative exposure: 

 

- Produces natural repetition without artificial drilling. 

- Reinforces root families across binyanim. 

- Builds morphological networks rather than word lists. 

- Stabilizes high-frequency functional verbs organically. 

 

Fluency emerges not from vocabulary accumulation but from structural integration. 

 

The architecture observed in Phase I reflects measurable systemic acquisition. 
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10. CONCLUSION 
Between July and December 2025, learners encountered: 

 

618 verb exposures   

338 distinct infinitives   

65 structurally reinforced verbs   

Multiple root families recurring across patterns   

 

The evidence demonstrates architectural language acquisition. 

 

The curriculum does not distribute verbs randomly. 

 

It constructs a system. 

 

And systems generate fluency. 
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Appendix A 
VERB TOKEN FREQUENCY — LEXICAL REINFORCEMENT LAYER 

(≥3 occurrences, sorted descending) 

 

infinitive 
frequency 
infinitive 

binyan root 
frequency 

root 

 10  נגע  הפעיל 9 להגיע 

 8  אמר  פעל 8 לומר 

 8  היה  פעל 8 להיות 

 11  ראה פעל 8 לראות

 7  הפך  פעל 7 להפוך 

 7  קרה  פעל 7 לקרות

 8  דרש פעל 6 לדרוש 

 8  מצא  נפעל 6 להימצא 

 6  תחל הפעיל 6 להתחיל

 5  הלך  פעל 5 ללכת 

 5  זכה  פעל 5 לזכות 

 6  חזר פעל 5 לחזור

 7  יצא פעל 5 לצאת 

 6  כלל פעל 5 לכלול

 5  נסה  פיעל 5 לנסות 

 7  נתן פעל 5 לתת 

 8  עבר  פעל 5 לעבור 

 6  עלה  פעל 5 לעלות 

 7  עשה  פעל 5 לעשות

 4  אכל  פעל 4 לאכול

 5  בחר פעל 4 לבחור

 4  טען פעל 4 לטעון 

 4  לקח  פעל 4 לקחת 
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infinitive 
frequency 
infinitive 

binyan root 
frequency 

root 

 5  משך  הפעיל 4 להמשיך 

 6  עזר  פעל 4 לעזור 

 4  פסק  הפעיל 4 להפסיק 

 4  צלח  הפעיל 4 להצליח 

 4  קים  התפעל 4 להתקיים 

 4  רגש  הפעיל 4 להרגיש 

 6  שאר נפעל 4 להישאר 

 5  שבר פעל 4 לשבור 

 7  שמע  פעל 4 לשמוע 

 3  אשר פיעל 3 לאשר 

 5  בוא  פעל 3 לבוא

 3  בטח הפעיל 3 להבטיח

 3  בין  הפעיל 3 להבין

 3  גלה  פיעל 3 לגלות

 3  דבר פיעל 3 לדבר 

 3  דוח  פיעל 3 לדווח

 5  זכר פעל 3 לזכור 

 3  חזק  הפעיל 3 להחזיק 

 3  חלט הפעיל 3 להחליט

 5  חפש פיעל 3 לחפש 

 3  יצע  הפעיל 3 להציע 

 3  כון  הפעיל 3 להכין

 4  מדד התפעל 3 להתמודד

 3  סים  פיעל 3 לסיים 

 3  סתכ  התפעל 3 להסתכל

 8  עבר  הפעיל 3 להעביר

 3  עדכן פיעל 3 לעדכן 
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infinitive 
frequency 
infinitive 

binyan root 
frequency 

root 

 3  פנה  פיעל 3 לפנות 

 3  פעל הפעיל 3 להפעיל

 5  פתח פיעל 3 לפתח 

 3  קבל פיעל 3 לקבל

 3  קוה  פיעל 3 לקוות 

 3  קשה  התפעל 3 להתקשות 

 3  רצה  פעל 3 לרצות

 3  שים פעל 3 לשים 

 3  שמח  פעל 3 לשמוח

 7  שמע  נפעל 3 להישמע 

 6  שמר  נפעל 3 להישמר 

 6  שמר  פעל 3 לשמור

 3  שרד פעל 3 לשרוד 

 5  שתף  התפעל 3 להשתתף 

 3  תפקד  פיעל 3 לתפקד 
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APPENDIX B 
ROOT TOKEN FREQUENCY — SYSTEMIC WEIGHT 

 

root 
root token 
frequency 

distinct 
verbs 

verb list 

 להיראות, להראות, לראות 3 11 ראה
 לגעת, להגיע  2 10  נגע 

 לומר  1 8  אמר 
 לדרוש, להידרש  2 8  דרש
 להיות  1 8  היה 

 להימצא, למצוא 2 8  מצא 
 להעביר, לעבור 2 8  עבר 
 להפוך  1 7  הפך 
 להוציא, לצאת  2 7  יצא
 להינתן, לתת  2 7  נתן

 להיעשות, לעשות  2 7  עשה 
 לקרות 1 7  קרה 
 להישמע, לשמוע  2 7  שמע 
 להחזיר, לחזור 2 6  חזר
 להיכלל, לכלול 2 6  כלל
 להיעזר, לעזור  2 6  עזר 

 להעלות, לעלות  2 6  עלה 
 להישאר, להשאיר 2 6  שאר
 להישמר, לשמור  2 6  שמר 
 להתחיל 1 6  תחל
 לבוא, להביא 2 5  בוא 

 לבחור, להיבחר  2 5  בחר
 ללכת  1 5  הלך 
 לזכות  1 5  זכה 
 להזכיר, להיזכר, לזכור 3 5  זכר

 להתחפש, לחפש  2 5  חפש
 להמשיך, למשוך  2 5  משך 
 לנסות  1 5  נסה 
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root 
root token 
frequency 

distinct 
verbs 

verb list 

 להיערך, להעריך, לערוך  3 5  ערך 
 להיפתח, לפתוח, לפתח  3 5  פתח
 להישבר, לשבור  2 5  שבר
 להשתתף, לשתף  2 5  שתף 
 לאכול 1 4  אכל 
 לטעון  1 4  טען
 לייצר, ליצור  2 4  יצר 

 לקחת  1 4  לקח 
 להימדד, להתמודד 2 4  מדד
 להגיד, להתנגד  2 4  נגד

 להפסיק  1 4  פסק 
 להצליח  1 4  צלח 
 להתקיים  1 4  קים 
 להרגיש  1 4  רגש 
 להשתנות, לשנות  2 4  שנה 
 לאשר  1 3  אשר
 לבדוק, להיבדק  2 3  בדק
 להבטיח 1 3  בטח

 להבין 1 3  בין 
 לגדול, להגדיל 2 3  גדל
 לגלות 1 3  גלה 
 לדבר  1 3  דבר
 לדווח 1 3  דוח 
 להחוות, לחוות 2 3  חוה
 להחזיק  1 3  חזק 
 להחליט 1 3  חלט
 להיחלץ, לחלץ  2 3  חלץ 

 להיחשב, לחשוב 2 3  חשב
 לדעת, להודיע 2 3  ידע
 להציע  1 3  יצע 
 להותיר, להיוותר 2 3  יתר
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root 
root token 
frequency 

distinct 
verbs 

verb list 

 להכין 1 3  כון 
 להיכנס, להכניס  2 3  כנס
 ללמד, ללמוד 2 3  למד 
 להימנע, למנוע  2 3  מנע 
 להגיש, להתנגש  2 3  נגש 
 להפיל, ליפול 2 3  נפל
 להסביר, להסתבר  2 3  סבר
 לסיים  1 3  סים 
 להספיק, לספק  2 3  ספק 
 לספור, לספר  2 3  ספר 
 להסתכל 1 3  סתכ 
 לעדכן  1 3  עדכן
 להעמיד, לעמוד 2 3  עמד 
 לפנות  1 3  פנה 
 להפעיל 1 3  פעל
 לקבל 1 3  קבל
 לקוות  1 3  קוה 

 להתקשות  1 3  קשה 
 לרצות 1 3  רצה 
 להישאל, לשאול 2 3  שאל

 להשתחרר, לשחרר 2 3  שחרר 
 לשים  1 3  שים

 לשמוח 1 3  שמח 
 להשקיע, לשקוע  2 3  שקע 
 לשרוד  1 3  שרד

 לתפקד  1 3  תפקד 
 לאבד 1 2  אבד 
 להיאלץ  1 2  אלץ 
 לאסור, להיאסר  2 2  אסר
 להאשים  1 2  אשם 
 לאתר  1 2  אתר
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root 
root token 
frequency 

distinct 
verbs 

verb list 

 לברוח 1 2  ברח
 להגדיר 1 2  גדר 
 לגלוש  1 2  גלש 
 להיגמר  1 2  גמר 
 להדגיש  1 2  דגש 
 ליהנות 1 2  הנה 
 להרוס  1 2  הרס 
 להוסיף  1 2  וסף
 לזהות  1 2  זהה 
 להזהיר  1 2  זהר 
 להזמין 1 2  זמן
 לחגוג  1 2  חגג 
 לחיות 1 2  חיה
 לחרוג  1 2  חרג
 לטפל 1 2  טפל
 להיוולד  1 2  ילד
 להופיע  1 2  יפע 
 להציג, לייצג  2 2  יצג 
 להציל 1 2  יצל

 לכתוב 1 2  כתב
 להתלונן, ללון  2 2  לון

 להימסר, למסור  2 2  מסר 
 להתמקם, למקם  2 2  מקם 
 להתנהל, לנהל 2 2  נהל
 לשאת  1 2  נשא
 להסכים, לסכם  2 2  סכם 
 להסתיר  1 2  סתר 
 להסתתר  1 2  סתת 
 להעדיף 1 2  עדף 
 לעורר  1 2  עור

 להיעלם, להתעלם  2 2  עלם 
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root 
root token 
frequency 

distinct 
verbs 

verb list 

 לענות  1 2  ענה 
 להעסיק, להתעסק  2 2  עסק 
 לפחד  1 2  פחד
 להיפרד  1 2  פרד
 להתפרץ, לפרוץ  2 2  פרץ 
 להפתיע  1 2  פתע 
 לצעוק  1 2  צעק 
 לצפות 1 2  צפה 
 להצטרף  1 2  צרף 
 לקבוע  1 2  קבע 
 להתקדם  1 2  קדם 
 להקים, לקום  2 2  קום 
 להקפיץ, לקפוץ  2 2  קפץ 
 להקריב, להתקרב 2 2  קרב 
 לרוץ  1 2  רוץ

 להרחיב, להתרחב  2 2  רחב
 לשוב 1 2  שוב

 לשחות  1 2  שחה 
 להשלים, לשלם  2 2  שלם 
 להשתמש, לשמש  2 2  שמש 
 להתארס, לתאר  2 2  תאר
 לתכנן 1 2  תכנן
 להיאבק  1 1  אבק
 להתאהב 1 1  אהב

 להאזין 1 1  אזן 
 להאמין  1 1  אמן

 להתאפשר  1 1  אפשר 
 לארגן  1 1  ארגן
 להבחין 1 1  בחן 
 לבטל 1 1  בטל 
 להבנות  1 1  בנה
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root 
root token 
frequency 

distinct 
verbs 

verb list 

 לבקוע  1 1  בקע 
 לבקש  1 1  בקש 
 לבשל 1 1  בשל
 להיגדע  1 1  גדע 
 להגיב 1 1  גוב

 לגמגם  1 1  גמגם 
 להגן 1 1  גנן

 להדאיג  1 1  דאג
 להדביק  1 1  דבק
 לדוג  1 1  דוג

 לדמות  1 1  דמה 
 להרוג  1 1  הרג 
 לזחול 1 1  זחל
 לזלוג  1 1  זלג 
 להזניח  1 1  זנח
 לזנק  1 1  זנק 

 להחדיר  1 1  חדר
 לחייב  1 1  חיב 

 לחכות 1 1  חכה
 להחליף 1 1  חלף
 לחסן 1 1  חסן
 לחצות  1 1  חצה 
 להחריף  1 1  חרף
 לחתום  1 1  חתם

 להטיל 1 1  טול 
 לטעות  1 1  טעה 
 לטעום  1 1  טעם 
 לייבא  1 1  יבא 
 להוביל 1 1  יבל 
 להודות 1 1  ידה
 להתייחס  1 1  יחס
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root 
root token 
frequency 

distinct 
verbs 

verb list 

 להוקיר  1 1  יקר 
 לרדת  1 1  ירד
 לשבת  1 1  ישב
 לכעוס  1 1  כעס 
 ללבוש  1 1  לבש 
 ללוות  1 1  לוה 
 להילכד  1 1  לכד 

 להימאס  1 1  מאס 
 למהר  1 1  מהר 
 למות  1 1  מות

 למחות  1 1  מחה 
 להימחק  1 1  מחק 
 להתמלא 1 1  מלא 
 למנות  1 1  מנה 
 להתמעט  1 1  מעס 
 להתמקד 1 1  מקד 
 להמתין 1 1  מתן
 להתנדב  1 1  נדב
 לנחות 1 1  נחה
 להתנוסס  1 1  נסס 
 לנסוע  1 1  נסע 
 להינצל 1 1  נצל
 לנשוך  1 1  נשך
 לנתק  1 1  נתק 
 לסגור  1 1  סגר 
 לספוג  1 1  ספג 
 לסקר  1 1  סקר 
 להסתפק  1 1  סתפ 
 לעבוד  1 1  עבד
 לעזוב  1 1  עזב
 לעטר  1 1  עטר 
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root 
root token 
frequency 

distinct 
verbs 

verb list 

 לעצב  1 1  עצב 
 לעצור  1 1  עצר 
 לעקוב 1 1  עקב 
 להתעורר  1 1  ערר 
 לעשן 1 1  עשן 

 להעתיק  1 1  עתק 
 לפזר  1 1  פזר 

 לפטור  1 1  פטר 
 לפסול 1 1  פסל
 לפצות 1 1  פצה 
 להיפצע  1 1  פצע 
 להפקיד  1 1  פקד 

 לפרסם  1 1  פרסם 
 להתפשט  1 1  פשט 
 להצביע  1 1  צבע 
 לצבור  1 1  צבר 
 לצוות  1 1  צוה 
 לצלול 1 1  צלל

 להצטמצם  1 1  צמצם 
 להצטרך  1 1  צרך 
 להקדיש  1 1  קדש 
 להתקהל 1 1  קהל
 לקנות  1 1  קנה 
 להקפיד  1 1  קפד 
 להתקצר  1 1  קצר 
 לקרוא 1 1  קרא 
 להרבות  1 1  רבה 
 להתרגל 1 1  רגל
 להרגיע  1 1  רגע 
 להרהיב 1 1  רהב 
 להתרחץ 1 1  רחץ
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root 
root token 
frequency 

distinct 
verbs 

verb list 

 להתרחק  1 1  רחק 
 להירשם  1 1  רשם 
 להשוות  1 1  שוה

 לשוטט  1 1  שטט
 לשטוף  1 1  שטף
 להשיט  1 1  שיט
 לשכוח 1 1  שכח
 לשכון 1 1  שכן

 לשכור  1 1  שכר 
 לשלב 1 1  שלב 
 לשלוח 1 1  שלח 
 להשמין 1 1  שמן 

 להתאים  1 1  תאם
 לתגבר  1 1  תגבר 
 לתהות  1 1  תהה 
 להתחתן  1 1  תחת

 להתיר  1 1  תיר
 לתעד  1 1  תעד 
 לתפוס  1 1  תפס 
 להיתקע  1 1  תקע 
 לתרום  1 1  תרם 
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APPENDIX C 
ROOT PRODUCTIVITY — MORPHOLOGICAL GENERATIVITY 

 

root 
root token 
frequency 

distinct 
verbs 

verb list 

 להיראות, להראות, לראות 3 11 ראה

 להזכיר, להיזכר, לזכור 3 5  זכר

 להיערך, להעריך, לערוך  3 5  ערך 

 להיפתח, לפתוח, לפתח  3 5  פתח

 לגעת, להגיע  2 10  נגע 

 לדרוש, להידרש  2 8  דרש

 להימצא, למצוא 2 8  מצא 

 להעביר, לעבור 2 8  עבר 

 להוציא, לצאת  2 7  יצא

 להינתן, לתת  2 7  נתן

 להיעשות, לעשות  2 7  עשה 

 להישמע, לשמוע  2 7  שמע 

 להחזיר, לחזור 2 6  חזר

 להיכלל, לכלול 2 6  כלל

 להיעזר, לעזור  2 6  עזר 

 להעלות, לעלות  2 6  עלה 

 להישאר, להשאיר 2 6  שאר

 להישמר, לשמור  2 6  שמר 

 לבוא, להביא 2 5  בוא 

 לבחור, להיבחר  2 5  בחר

 להתחפש, לחפש  2 5  חפש

 להמשיך, למשוך  2 5  משך 

 להישבר, לשבור  2 5  שבר

 להשתתף, לשתף  2 5  שתף 
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 לייצר, ליצור  2 4  יצר 

 להימדד, להתמודד 2 4  מדד

 להגיד, להתנגד  2 4  נגד

 להשתנות, לשנות  2 4  שנה 

 לבדוק, להיבדק  2 3  בדק

 לגדול, להגדיל 2 3  גדל

 להחוות, לחוות 2 3  חוה

 להיחלץ, לחלץ  2 3  חלץ 

 להיחשב, לחשוב 2 3  חשב

 לדעת, להודיע 2 3  ידע

 להותיר, להיוותר 2 3  יתר

 להיכנס, להכניס  2 3  כנס

 ללמד, ללמוד 2 3  למד 

 להימנע, למנוע  2 3  מנע 

 להגיש, להתנגש  2 3  נגש 

 להפיל, ליפול 2 3  נפל

 להסביר, להסתבר  2 3  סבר

 להספיק, לספק  2 3  ספק 

 לספור, לספר  2 3  ספר 

 להעמיד, לעמוד 2 3  עמד 

 להישאל, לשאול 2 3  שאל

 להשתחרר, לשחרר 2 3  שחרר 

 להשקיע, לשקוע  2 3  שקע 

 לאסור, להיאסר  2 2  אסר

 להציג, לייצג  2 2  יצג 

 להתלונן, ללון  2 2  לון

 להימסר, למסור  2 2  מסר 
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 להתמקם, למקם  2 2  מקם 

 להתנהל, לנהל 2 2  נהל

 להסכים, לסכם  2 2  סכם 

 להיעלם, להתעלם  2 2  עלם 

 להעסיק, להתעסק  2 2  עסק 

 להתפרץ, לפרוץ  2 2  פרץ 

 להקים, לקום  2 2  קום 

 להקפיץ, לקפוץ  2 2  קפץ 

 להקריב, להתקרב 2 2  קרב 

 להרחיב, להתרחב  2 2  רחב

 להשלים, לשלם  2 2  שלם 

 להשתמש, לשמש  2 2  שמש 

 להתארס, לתאר  2 2  תאר

 לומר  1 8  אמר 

 להיות  1 8  היה 

 להפוך  1 7  הפך 

 לקרות 1 7  קרה 

 להתחיל 1 6  תחל

 ללכת  1 5  הלך 

 לזכות  1 5  זכה 

 לנסות  1 5  נסה 

 לאכול 1 4  אכל 

 לטעון  1 4  טען

 לקחת  1 4  לקח 

 להפסיק  1 4  פסק 

 להצליח  1 4  צלח 

 להתקיים  1 4  קים 
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 להרגיש  1 4  רגש 

 לאשר  1 3  אשר

 להבטיח 1 3  בטח

 להבין 1 3  בין 

 לגלות 1 3  גלה 

 לדבר  1 3  דבר

 לדווח 1 3  דוח 

 להחזיק  1 3  חזק 

 להחליט 1 3  חלט

 להציע  1 3  יצע 

 להכין 1 3  כון 

 לסיים  1 3  סים 

 להסתכל 1 3  סתכ 

 לעדכן  1 3  עדכן

 לפנות  1 3  פנה 

 להפעיל 1 3  פעל

 לקבל 1 3  קבל

 לקוות  1 3  קוה 

 להתקשות  1 3  קשה 

 לרצות 1 3  רצה 

 לשים  1 3  שים

 לשמוח 1 3  שמח 

 לשרוד  1 3  שרד

 לתפקד  1 3  תפקד 

 לאבד 1 2  אבד 

 להיאלץ  1 2  אלץ 

 להאשים  1 2  אשם 
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 לאתר  1 2  אתר

 לברוח 1 2  ברח

 להגדיר 1 2  גדר 

 לגלוש  1 2  גלש 

 להיגמר  1 2  גמר 

 להדגיש  1 2  דגש 

 ליהנות 1 2  הנה 

 להרוס  1 2  הרס 

 להוסיף  1 2  וסף

 לזהות  1 2  זהה 

 להזהיר  1 2  זהר 

 להזמין 1 2  זמן

 לחגוג  1 2  חגג 

 לחיות 1 2  חיה

 לחרוג  1 2  חרג

 לטפל 1 2  טפל

 להיוולד  1 2  ילד

 להופיע  1 2  יפע 

 להציל 1 2  יצל

 לכתוב 1 2  כתב

 לשאת  1 2  נשא

 להסתיר  1 2  סתר 

 להסתתר  1 2  סתת 

 להעדיף 1 2  עדף 

 לעורר  1 2  עור

 לענות  1 2  ענה 

 לפחד  1 2  פחד
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 להיפרד  1 2  פרד

 להפתיע  1 2  פתע 

 לצעוק  1 2  צעק 

 לצפות 1 2  צפה 

 להצטרף  1 2  צרף 

 לקבוע  1 2  קבע 

 להתקדם  1 2  קדם 

 לרוץ  1 2  רוץ

 לשוב 1 2  שוב

 לשחות  1 2  שחה 

 לתכנן 1 2  תכנן

 להיאבק  1 1  אבק

 להתאהב 1 1  אהב

 להאזין 1 1  אזן 

 להאמין  1 1  אמן

 להתאפשר  1 1  אפשר 

 לארגן  1 1  ארגן

 להבחין 1 1  בחן 

 לבטל 1 1  בטל 

 להבנות  1 1  בנה

 לבקוע  1 1  בקע 

 לבקש  1 1  בקש 

 לבשל 1 1  בשל

 להיגדע  1 1  גדע 

 להגיב 1 1  גוב

 לגמגם  1 1  גמגם 

 להגן 1 1  גנן
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 להדאיג  1 1  דאג

 להדביק  1 1  דבק

 לדוג  1 1  דוג

 לדמות  1 1  דמה 

 להרוג  1 1  הרג 

 לזחול 1 1  זחל

 לזלוג  1 1  זלג 

 להזניח  1 1  זנח

 לזנק  1 1  זנק 

 להחדיר  1 1  חדר

 לחייב  1 1  חיב 

 לחכות 1 1  חכה

 להחליף 1 1  חלף

 לחסן 1 1  חסן

 לחצות  1 1  חצה 

 להחריף  1 1  חרף

 לחתום  1 1  חתם

 להטיל 1 1  טול 

 לטעות  1 1  טעה 

 לטעום  1 1  טעם 

 לייבא  1 1  יבא 

 להוביל 1 1  יבל 

 להודות 1 1  ידה

 להתייחס  1 1  יחס

 להוקיר  1 1  יקר 

 לרדת  1 1  ירד

 לשבת  1 1  ישב
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 לכעוס  1 1  כעס 

 ללבוש  1 1  לבש 

 ללוות  1 1  לוה 

 להילכד  1 1  לכד 

 להימאס  1 1  מאס 

 למהר  1 1  מהר 

 למות  1 1  מות

 למחות  1 1  מחה 

 להימחק  1 1  מחק 

 להתמלא 1 1  מלא 

 למנות  1 1  מנה 

 להתמעט  1 1  מעס 

 להתמקד 1 1  מקד 

 להמתין 1 1  מתן

 להתנדב  1 1  נדב

 לנחות 1 1  נחה

 להתנוסס  1 1  נסס 

 לנסוע  1 1  נסע 

 להינצל 1 1  נצל

 לנשוך  1 1  נשך

 לנתק  1 1  נתק 

 לסגור  1 1  סגר 

 לספוג  1 1  ספג 

 לסקר  1 1  סקר 

 להסתפק  1 1  סתפ 

 לעבוד  1 1  עבד

 לעזוב  1 1  עזב
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 לעטר  1 1  עטר 

 לעצב  1 1  עצב 

 לעצור  1 1  עצר 

 לעקוב 1 1  עקב 

 להתעורר  1 1  ערר 

 לעשן 1 1  עשן 

 להעתיק  1 1  עתק 

 לפזר  1 1  פזר 

 לפטור  1 1  פטר 

 לפסול 1 1  פסל

 לפצות 1 1  פצה 

 להיפצע  1 1  פצע 

 להפקיד  1 1  פקד 

 לפרסם  1 1  פרסם 

 להתפשט  1 1  פשט 

 להצביע  1 1  צבע 

 לצבור  1 1  צבר 

 לצוות  1 1  צוה 

 לצלול 1 1  צלל

 להצטמצם  1 1  צמצם 

 להצטרך  1 1  צרך 

 להקדיש  1 1  קדש 

 להתקהל 1 1  קהל

 לקנות  1 1  קנה 

 להקפיד  1 1  קפד 

 להתקצר  1 1  קצר 

 לקרוא 1 1  קרא 
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 להרבות  1 1  רבה 

 להתרגל 1 1  רגל

 להרגיע  1 1  רגע 

 להרהיב 1 1  רהב 

 להתרחץ 1 1  רחץ

 להתרחק  1 1  רחק 

 להירשם  1 1  רשם 

 להשוות  1 1  שוה

 לשוטט  1 1  שטט

 לשטוף  1 1  שטף

 להשיט  1 1  שיט

 לשכוח 1 1  שכח

 לשכון 1 1  שכן

 לשכור  1 1  שכר 

 לשלב 1 1  שלב 

 לשלוח 1 1  שלח 

 להשמין 1 1  שמן 

 להתאים  1 1  תאם

 לתגבר  1 1  תגבר 

 לתהות  1 1  תהה 

 להתחתן  1 1  תחת

 להתיר  1 1  תיר

 לתעד  1 1  תעד 

 לתפוס  1 1  תפס 

 להיתקע  1 1  תקע 

 לתרום  1 1  תרם 
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About the Curriculum 
The data in this report derives from the Advanced Weekly Hebrew Lessons (July–
December 2025). 

More information: 

www.hebrew-verbs.com 
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